

No. 19-431

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LITTLE SISTERS OF THE POOR
SAINTS PETER AND PAUL HOME,
Petitioner,

v.

PENNSYLVANIA, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit**

**Brief of Christian Business Owners
Supporting Religious Freedom as
Amicus Curiae in Support of Petitioner**

ERIN ELIZABETH MERSINO
Counsel of Record
WILLIAM WAGNER
JOHN S. KANE
KATHERINE HENRY
GREAT LAKES JUSTICE CENTER
5600 W. Mount Hope Highway
Lansing, MI 48917
(517) 322-3207
erin@greatlakesjc.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTERESTS
OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

BACKGROUND 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 7

ARGUMENT 9

I. THE HHS MANDATE SUBSTANTIALLY
BURDENS PETITIONERS’ RELIGIOUS
EXERCISE BY REQUIRING THEM TO
PARTICIPATE IN, FACILITATE, AND
TRIGGER THE DISTRIBUTION OF
CONTRACEPTIVES AND ABORTIFACIENTS
IN VIOLATION OF PETITIONERS’
SINCERELY HELD RELIGIOUS BELIEFS .. 10

II. THE ACCOMMODATION FAILS TO USE THE
LEAST RESTRICTIVE MEANS OF
FURTHERING A COMPELLING INTEREST
AS THE HHS MANDATE ITSELF
CONTEMPLATES LESS RESTRICTIVE
ALTERNATIVES AND EXEMPTS MILLIONS
OF HEALTH PLANS FROM ITS PURPORTED
COMPELLING INTEREST 16

A. The Accommodation is Not the Least
Restrictive Means of Providing Free
Contraceptives and Abortion Causing Drugs
and Devices 16

B. Providing Free Contraceptives and Abortifacients is Not a Compelling Government Interest.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	20
<i>Beckwith Electric Co., Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 960 F. Supp. 2d 1328 (M.D. Fla. June 25, 2013)	2
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986)	11, 12
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	24
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	16
<i>E. Tex. Baptist Univ. v. Burwell</i> , 793 F.3d 449 (5th Cir. 2015)	13
<i>Geneva Coll. v. Sec’y United States HHS</i> , 778 F.3d 422 (3d Cir. 2015)	13
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espírita Beneficente União do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	9, 24
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	9, 21
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980)	21, 22

<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Home for the Aged v. Burwell</i> , 794 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2015)	4, 13
<i>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988)	11, 12, 23
<i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	19
<i>National Institute of Family and Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)	9
<i>Priests for Life v. United States HHS</i> , 772 F.3d 229 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	13
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	16
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	9
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Indian Employment Security Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	7, 10, 11, 12
<i>Zubik v. Burwell</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1557 (2016)	5, 6, 13

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

4 C.F.R. § 59.5	8, 17
26 U.S.C. § 4980D(a)-(b)	3
26 U.S.C. § 4980D(b)	5

26 U.S.C. § 4980H(a)	3, 5
26 U.S.C. § 4980H(c)(1)	3, 5
26 U.S.C. § 4980H(c)(2)	8
26 U.S.C. § 4980H(c)(2)(A)	3
26 U.S.C. § 6033(a)(3)(A)(i)	3, 18, 22, 23
26 U.S.C. § 6033(a)(3)(A)(iii)	3, 18, 22, 23
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)	2
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(4)	2, 22
42 U.S.C. § 18011(a)	8
42 U.S.C. § 18011(a)(2)	3, 22
42 U.S.C. § 18011(e)	8
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1	10
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(a)	12
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b)	16
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5(7)(A)	10
45 C.F.R. § 147.131(a)	8
45 C.F.R. § 147.131(b)	8
45 C.F.R. § 147.140	3, 22
75 Fed. Reg. 34540	9, 23
77 Fed. Reg. 8725	3
78 Fed. Reg. 37874	4

78 Fed. Reg. 39877 15
79 Fed. Reg. 51092 4
82 Fed. Reg. 47792 (Oct. 13, 2017) 6
82 Fed. Reg. at 47,798-47,799, 47,814
 (July 22, 2016) 6
83 Fed. Reg. at 57,551 17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Family Planning Annual Report: 2011 National
 S u m m a r y , *a v a i l a b l e* *a t*
 [http://www.hhs.gov/opa/pdfs/fpar-2011-national-
 summary.pdf](http://www.hhs.gov/opa/pdfs/fpar-2011-national-summary.pdf) 8, 17
F.D.A. Birth Control: Medicines to Help You,
 available at [http://www.fda.gov/ForConsumers/
 ByAudience/ForWomen/FreePublications/ucm3
 13215.htm#EC](http://www.fda.gov/ForConsumers/ByAudience/ForWomen/FreePublications/ucm313215.htm#EC) 3
